1955/108



THE RECIPROCAL ENFORCEMENT OF JUDGMENTS ORDER 1955

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 20th day of July 1955

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Reciprocal Enforcement of Judgments Act 1934, His Excellency the Governor-General, being satisfied in respect of the matters referred to in section 3 of the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be cited as the Reciprocal Enforcement of Judgments Order 1955.
- 2. Part I of the Reciprocal Enforcement of Judgments Act 1934 shall extend to the Australian Capital Territory.
- 3. The Supreme Court of the Australian Capital Territory shall be deemed to be the superior Court of the Australian Capital Territory for the purposes of Part I of the Reciprocal Enforcement of Judgments Act 1934.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 21 July 1955. These regulations are administered in the Department of Justice.